Registered Office: 1st Floor, Ackruti Corporate Park, Near G.E. Garden, LBS Road,
Kanjurmarg West, Mumbai 400 078, India. CIN No. U51909MH2003PLC140116
Phone: +91-22-6640 6789, Fax +91-22-6640 6899, Website: www.ncdex.com
Page 1 of 9
NATIONAL COMMODITY & DERIVATIVES EXCHANGE LIMITED
Circular to all Members of the Exchange
Circular No.  : NCDEX/TRADING-016/2023
Date      : April 13, 2023
Subject      : Launch of Futures contracts – Isabgol Seed (ISABGOL)
The Exchange is pleased to inform the members of the Exchange that as per its Bye-laws, Rules and
Regulations, and with the approval received from Securities and Exchange Board of India, Future contracts in
Isabgol Seed (Symbol: ISABGOL) expiring in the months of May 2023, June 2023, July 2023 and August 2023
would be available for trading w.e.f. April 19, 2023. Contracts for further expiries shall be launched as per the
enclosed contract launch calendar.
Members and participants are requested to note that Isabgol Seed (Symbol: ISABGOL) Futures contract will
be available for trading as per the contract specifications given in Annexure I.
The Futures contracts to be launched shall be additionally governed by the Product Note as is notified on the
Exchange website under the tab- “Products”. Members and Participants are requested to kindly go through the
same and get acquainted with the launched product, its trading and related process put in place by the
Exchange.
With reference to circular nos. NCCL/RISK-001/2018 dated September 26, 2018 regarding Risk Management
Framework and NCCL/RISK-008/2019 dated June 12, 2019 regarding Concentration Margin – Revision in
Concentration Margin and Threshold Level, members and participants are requested to note that as per the
directives of the SEBI and Byelaws, Rules and Regulations of the Exchange, Concentration Margin shall be
levied on Isabgol Seed (Symbol: ISABGOL). The Open Interest (OI) Threshold Level for Isabgol Seed (Symbol:
ISABGOL) to attract Concentration Margin shall be as mentioned in the table below:
Commodity Symbol Measure Open Interest Threshold Level
Isabgol Seed ISABGOL MT 12,700
The applicable OI slabs and corresponding margin percentages at clearing member level and at the client level
shall be same as specified in the circular nos. NCCL/RISK-001/2018 dated September 26, 2018 regarding Risk
Management Framework and NCCL/RISK-008/2019 dated June 12, 2019 regarding Concentration Margin –
Revision in Concentration Margin and Threshold Level. The Concentration Margin and Threshold Limit shall be
Registered Office: 1st Floor, Ackruti Corporate Park, Near G.E. Garden, LBS Road,
Kanjurmarg West, Mumbai 400 078, India. CIN No. U51909MH2003PLC140116
Phone: +91-22-6640 6789, Fax +91-22-6640 6899, Website: www.ncdex.com
Page 2 of 9
effective from beginning of trading day April 19, 2023. The Risk Management Fee shall be applicable as per
circular no. NCCL/FINANCE-003/2021 dated March 09, 2021. The transaction charges shall be at a flat rate of
Rs. 3 per lakh of trade.
The contracts and the transactions therein will be subject to Bye Laws, Rules, and Regulations of the Exchange
and circulars issued by the Exchange as well as directives, if any, issued from time to time by the Regulator. It is
clarified that it is the sole obligation and responsibility of the Members and market participants to ensure that apart

would be the Final Settlement of the contract.
Registered Office: 1st Floor, Ackruti Corporate Park, Near G.E. Garden, LBS Road,
Kanjurmarg West, Mumbai 400 078, India. CIN No. U51909MH2003PLC140116
Phone: +91-22-6640 6789, Fax +91-22-6640 6899, Website: www.ncdex.com
Page 5 of 9
Delivery Logic Compulsory Delivery
Delivery specification
Upon expiry of the contracts all the outstanding open positions shall
result in compulsory delivery.
During the Tender period, if any delivery is tendered by seller, the
corresponding buyer having open position and matched as per
process put in place by the Exchange, shall be bound to settle by
taking delivery on T+2 day from the delivery center where the seller
has delivered the same.
The penalty structure for failure to meet delivery obligations will be as
per circular nos. NCCL/CLEARING-010/2021 dated March 24, 2021
and NCCL/CLEARING-029/2021 dated August 18, 2021.
Opening of Contracts  Trading in a new contract will open on the 1st day of the month.
If the 1st day happens to be a non-trading day, contracts would open
on the next trading day
Tender Period